And whereas the said scheme has been approved by Her Majesty in Council; now, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said scheme, and to order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Acts; and Her Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said diocese of St. Davids. *C. L. Peel.*

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A^T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 15th day of September, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Areas (namely),-(1.) so much of the parish of Skirbeck, in the petty sessional division of Kirton and Skirbeck, in the Parts of Holland, Lincolnshire, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, the public footpath from Rochford Tower to Workhouse-lane on the south, thence Workhouse-lane to Spilsby-road on the west, thence Spilsby-road and Wainfleet-road to Rochford Tower on the north and east; exclusive of all boundary-roads but inclusive of all intersecting-roads, and (2.) so much of the parish of Leverton, in the petty sessional division of Kirton and Skirbeck, in the Parts of Holland, Lincolnshire, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, the Boston and Wainfleet highway commencing at or near Leverton Church up to the gravel-road that leads to Heronshaw Hall on the east, thence the said gravel-road to Heronshaw Hall on the north, and thence the gravelroad from Heronshaw Hall to its junction with the said Boston and Wainfleet highway on the west and south ; exclusive of all boundary-roads but inclusive of all intersecting-roads, - which were declared by Order of Council to be Areas infected with foot and-mouth disease, are hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and those Areas shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be Areas infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the sixtcenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A^T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 15th day of September, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and imme-

And whereas the said scheme has been approved | diately after the seventeenth day of September, y Her Majesty in Council; now, therefore, Her one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three. ajesty. by and with the advice of Her said | Herbert M. Suft. §

<u>£</u>_

SCHEDULE.

An Area comprising so much of Surfleet Fen and Gosberton Fen, in the parts of Holland, Lincolnshire, as lies to the south and west of the following boundaries, that is to say, the highway from the Bridge that spans the South Forty Foot drain, near Mr. Casswell's house in Surfleet Fen, to the Hammond Beck drain, and along it to Gosberton Clough, and along the highway in an easterly direction to the New Schools, thence by the Silt-lane, passing Mr. Brown's Rigbolt farmhouse, and the highway to the Horse and Jockey Public-house at Pinchbeck West; exclusive of all boundary roads but inclusive of all intersecting roads.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A.^T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 15th day of September, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagicus Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as (ollows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the seventeenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.

SCHEDULE.

An Area comprising the whole of the petty sessional division of Calceworth, in the parts of Lindsey, Lincolushire.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 15th day of September, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The limits of the following Area which is declared by Order of Council dated the seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease (namely),—the parishes of of Little Carlton, Great Carlton, North Reston, Muckton, and Legbourne, in the petty sessional division of Louth, in the Parts of Lindsey, Lincolnshire,—are hereby extended so as to include the Area described in the Schedule to this Order, and the Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the seventeenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.